

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE**

DANA P. MOORE
Baltimore City Law
Department
100 N. Holliday Street,
Suite 109
Baltimore, MD 21202

VICTOR M. SHER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW K. EDLING
MICHAEL BURGER
MARTIN D. QUIÑONES
QUENTIN C. KARPILOW
Sher Edling LLP
100 Montgomery St.,
Ste. 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500
vic@sheredling.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Text, Context, and Structure of Section 1447(d) Limit Appellate Review of Removal Grounds to Those Enumerated in the Exception Clause....	10
A. The Exception Clause of Section 1447(d) Authorizes Appellate Review Only to the Extent Remand Was Denied on an Enumerated Removal Ground.	10
B. This Case Was Not Removed “Pursuant to” Section 1442 or 1443.	23
II. In 2011, Congress Ratified Five Decades of Unanimous Judicial Authority that Construed the Exception Clause as Authorizing Review Only of Its Enumerated Removal Grounds.	31
III. Limiting Review Under the Exception Clause to Section 1442 and 1443 Removal Grounds Best Advances the Purposes of Section 1447(d).	35
IV. The Court Should Not Reach Petitioners’ “Arising-Under” Jurisdiction Arguments.	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Petitioners Have Not Preserved Their “Arising-Under” Jurisdiction Arguments.	41
B. Petitioners Mischaracterize Respondent’s State-Law Claims and Federal Law.	44
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	5, 13, 37
<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7, 25, 26
<i>All. Envtl., Inc. v. Harrison W. Constr. Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	45
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	15
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970).....	32
<i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate 53</i> , 618 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	19
<i>Ballard’s Serv. Ctr., Inc. v. Transue</i> , 865 F.2d 447 (1st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	9, 21, 37, 44
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	5, 13
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	46
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	7, 28, 29
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	34
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	19
<i>Calabro v. Aniga Halal Live Poultry Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	21
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	17, 20
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957).....	13
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	42
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	46
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014).....	5, 15
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	30
<i>City of Oakland v. BP, PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	42, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Waco v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 140 (1934).....	20
<i>Client Prot. Fund of Bar of Maryland v. Hollis</i> , 412 F. App'x 597 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	12
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	26
<i>Comm'r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	6, 17
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	38
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	38
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	43
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 21, 44
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	36
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants & Sergeants Ass'n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Ex parte Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 137 U.S. 451 (1890).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	43
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	43
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	12
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	17, 34
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	32
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	5, 12
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966).....	3, 15
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864).....	26
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	39
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	14
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)</i>	35
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010)</i>	10, 37
<i>Hillman v. Maretta, 569 U.S. 483 (2013)</i>	15
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson, 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)</i>	16
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, 546 U.S. 21 (2005)</i>	28
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)</i>	6, 19
<i>In re Green Hills Dev. Co., L.L.C., 741 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	38
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp., 510 U.S. 27 (1993)</i>	41, 42
<i>Johnson v. United States, 559 U.S. 133 (2010)</i>	11
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988)</i>	14
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr., 547 U.S. 633 (2006)</i>	11, 20, 29
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 568 U.S. 519 (2013)</i>	31
<i>Knop v. Mackall, 645 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	23
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	34
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	15
<i>Legg v. Wyeth</i> , 428 F.3d 13170 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	28
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	8, 31, 34
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9, 37, 40
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	17
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	6, 18, 35, 38
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)	43
<i>Mayo v. Bd. of Educ. of Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 713 F.3d 735 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	36
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , No. 19-1108, slip op. (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)	6, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	46
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	32
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	16
<i>Miranti v. Lee</i> , 3 F.3d 9258 (5th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	42
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	12
<i>Moore v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 4435 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874).....	5, 12, 37
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	15
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	35
<i>Patel v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 599 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Gittman v. Gittman</i> , 451 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1971)	32
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	7, 26, 27
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	35
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Medicaid Dir.</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	26
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	26
<i>RES-GA Cobblestone, LLC v. Blake Constr. & Dev., LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020).....	43
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co, LLC</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	21, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	46
<i>Robertson v. Ball</i> , 534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Robinson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	45
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	39
<i>Roxbury Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Anthony S. Cupo Agency</i> , 316 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	4, 11
<i>Sanchez v. Onuska</i> , 2 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	7, 24, 25
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	6, 19
<i>Stallworth v. Greater Cleveland Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 105 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Baasch</i> , 644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	11, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	19
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	19
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	30
<i>Tenner v. Zurek</i> , 168 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	8, 32, 33
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	40
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	10, 16
<i>Thornton v. Holloway</i> , 70 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Topeka Hous. Auth. v. Johnson</i> , 404 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 381 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. DeCay</i> , 620 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2010).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Fabrizio</i> , 385 U.S. 263 (1966).....	14
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	43
<i>United States v. Keitel</i> , 211 U.S. 370 (1908).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 659 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946).....	2
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	7, 28
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 215 U.S. 190 (1909).....	14
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	16
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	42
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	46
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	4, 21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	24, 42
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. 1508.....	21
8 U.S.C. 1229.....	27
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C).....	28
12 U.S.C. 85.....	46
12 U.S.C. 86.....	46
15 U.S.C. 77p.....	29
15 U.S.C. 78aa.....	7, 30
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(1)(A).....	15
18 U.S.C. 3595(c)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(1).....	28
25 U.S.C. 3013.....	7, 30
28 U.S.C. 1253.....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. 1257.....	5, 11, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	5, 12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. 1292.....	11, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	39, 41, 44, 46
28 U.S.C. 1332(d)(9)(C).....	29
28 U.S.C. 1338(b).....	7, 30
28 U.S.C. 1354.....	7, 30
28 U.S.C. 1441.....	32, 33, 39
28 U.S.C. 1442.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1443.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. 1447.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1453(d)(3).....	29
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	28, 29
29 U.S.C. 185.....	46
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)	46
33 U.S.C. 1320.....	21
35 U.S.C. 314(b)	25
38 U.S.C. 7104.....	21
42 U.S.C. 2297h-8(a)(7)(C).....	7, 30
44 U.S.C. 2204(e).....	7, 30
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. 112-51, § 2(d), Nov. 9, 2011, 125 Stat. 546.....	3
Act of March 3, 1887, § 2, 24 Stat. 552	2
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 84, 63 Stat. 89, 102	2
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. VI	25, 26
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 38	38
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11	28, 38
United States Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)....	42
United States Supreme Court Rule 24	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
13D Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3564 (3d ed. 2020)	39
15A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3911.2 (2d ed.)	13, 37
T. Hrdlick, Appellate Review of Remand Orders in Removed Cases: Are They Losing A Certain Appeal?, 82 Marq. L. Rev. 535 (1999)	35
House Judiciary Committee Report, H.R. Rep. No. 112-17	40
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	14, 34
